31 December 2021, the value of Nortal Oy net assets is €7 816 thousand. Company is expected to be profitable

and management believes that discounted future forecasted cashflows exceed carrying value of company`s

net assets and outstanding goodwill, thus no impairment for Nortal Oy goodwill is required.

The goodwill arising from the acquisition of USA subsidiary Nortal LLC (former Dev9 LLC) is equal to €10 701

thousand and has been tested for impairment. The method of discounting the anticipated five years future

cash flows was employed. According to the test in which the forecast for upcoming five years and weighted

average cost of capital 9,26% as discount rate was used, the recoverable amount of cash-generating unit

related to the goodwill resulted €143 440 thousand which is higher than its carrying value and, thus, no

impairment for goodwill is required.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in forecasted revenue (the

most important input data in the impairment test calculation). The table shows that even if the forecasted

revenues decrease by 10% and the time costs increase by 10%, there is no need for goodwill impairment:

   €000

  Change in forecasted costs:

Change in forecasted revenue: 0% 5% 10%

0% 0 0 0

-5% 0 0 0

68

   €000

-10% 0 0 -10 701

The goodwill arising from the acquisition of German subsidiary Nortal AG (former Schütze AG) is equal to €10

549 thousand and has been tested for impairment. The method of discounting the anticipated five years future

cash flows was employed. According to the test in which the forecast for upcoming five years and weighted

average cost of capital 6,59% as discount rate was used, the recoverable amount of cash-generating unit

related to the goodwill resulted €228 693 thousand which is higher than its carrying value and, thus, no

impairment for goodwill is required.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in forecasted revenue (the

most important input data in the impairment test calculation). The table shows that even if the forecasted

revenues decrease by 10% and the time costs increase by 10%, there is no need for goodwill impairment:

   €000

  Change in forecasted costs:

Change in forecasted revenue: 0% 5% 10%

0% 0 0 0

-5% 0 0 0

-10% 0 0 0

The goodwill arising from acquisition of Nortal Group AS has been tested for impairment. The method of

discounting the anticipated five years future cash flows was employed. According to the test in which the

forecast for upcoming five years and weighted average cost of capital 8,88% as discount rate was used, the

recoverable amount of cash-generating unit related to the goodwill resulted €298 560 thousand which is

higher than its carrying value and, thus, no impairment for goodwill is required.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in forecasted revenue (the

most important input data in the impairment test calculation). The Group's profit before tax is affected through

these factors as follows:

   €000

  Change in forecasted costs:

Change in forecasted revenue: 0% 5% 10%

0% 0 0 0

-5% 0 0 0

-10% 0 0 -10 502

69

13. Financial assets and
financial liabilities

13.1 Financial assets

  2021 2020

 €000 €000

Trade receivables (Note 14) 27 123 14 341

Other short-term receivables (Note 14) 229 46

Total current 27 352 14 387

Equity instruments at fair value through profit and loss¹ (Note 13.3) 1 011 16

Long-term receivables (Note 13.3) 87 286

Total non-current 1 098 302

Total financial assets² 28 450 14 689

1 Equity instruments at fair value consist of shares of Estonian software development company Talgen

Cybersecurity OÜ in the amount of € 1 000 thousand and shares of apartments in skiing resort, golf and tennis

clubs in the amount of €11 thousand (2020: €16 thousand).

² Financial assets, other than cash and short-term deposits.

13.2 Financial liabilities

13.2.1 Interest bearing loans and borrowings

  2021 2020

 €000 €000

Current portion of the long-term lease liability (Note 22) 2 679 2 405

Total current 2 679 2 405

Long-term bonds¹ 49 496 49 305

Long-term lease (Note 22) 7 329 7 593

[…]

OMR, AED and SAR are pegged to USD and in conclusion, the Group mainly deals with USD fluctuation risk.

Twice a year, the Group management analyzes the possibility to manage its foreign currency risk by hedging

transactions that are expected to occur according to already signed contracts. For that analysis the available

information of financial markets, political and economic environment and management’s expectation are

used. The output from all analysis done within 2021 and 2020 was always the same – the Group should not

enter into any financial instrument agreement and hedge the risk of USD fluctuation. The key instrument that

is used to mitigate the risk of foreign currencies rate changes is to reach the situation that all costs related to

such contracts would have the same functional currency as sale contracts.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD rate, with all the

other variables held constant. The impact on the Group's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value

73

of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies

is not material.

  Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

  €000

2 021 10% 2 951

 5% 1 398

 -5% -1 265

 -10% -2 415

2 020 10% 2 275

 5% 1 595

 -5% 429

 -10% -74

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily

for trade receivables) and from its financing activities.

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group's established policy, procedures

and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of the customer is assessed based on

entering into service delivery contracts only with these clients who are supposed to be capable to fulfill their